Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

 39

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in USD and Euro.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and Euro. 10% is the

sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes

outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%

change in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

Sensitivity Analysis

   31 March 2019

  Profit/Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability (95,308,645) 95,308,645 (95,308,645) 95,308,645

2-  Portion secured from USD(-)   (371,155)   371,155   (371,155)   371,155

3- USD net effect (1 +2) (95,679,800) 95,679,800 (95,679,800) 95,679,800

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR

4 - Euro net asset / liability (4,004,384) 4,004,384 (4,004,384) 4,004,384

5 - Portion secured from Euro (-)   --   --   --   --

6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (4,004,384) 4,004,384 (4,004,384) 4,004,384

 10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (80,366) 80,366 (80,366) 80,366

8- Portion secured from other currency (-) -- -- -- --

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (80,366) 80,366 (80,366) 80,366

Total (3+6+9)   (99,764,550) 99,764,550   (99,764,550) 99,764,550

Sensitivity Analysis

   31 December 2018

  Profit/Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability (146,881,528) 146,881,528 (146,881,528) 146,881,528

2-  Portion secured from USD(-) 7,578,947 (7,578,947) 7,578,947 (7,578,947)

3- USD net effect (1 +2) (139,302,581) 139,302,581 (139,302,581) 139,302,581

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR

4 - Euro net asset / liability (6,543,234) 6,543,234 (6,543,234) 6,543,234

5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -- -- -- --

6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (6,543,234) 6,543,234 (6,543,234) 6,543,234

 10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7- Other foreign currency net

asset/liability (97,524) 97,524 (97,524) 97,524

8- Portion secured from other

currency (-) -- -- -- --

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (97,524) 97,524 (97,524) 97,524

Total (3+6+9) (145,943,339) 145,943,339 (145,943,339) 145,943,339

Aksa Enerji Üretim Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

 40

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Interest rate position

31 March 2019 31 December 2018

Fixed rate

 instruments

Financial assets 48,360,900 53,026,362